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3778 08/14/2023 20 EFT Claims Shell Fleet Plus 235.87
521 20 32 00 Law Enforcement Fuel 001 Current Expense Fund 235.87 Fuel Purchases

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32481 235.87
3779 08/14/2023 20 41977 Claims ABN Contractors 471.47

533 10 49 01 Electric Miscellaneous 401 Electric Fund 471.47 Refund Overpayment

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32512 471.47
3780 08/14/2023 20 41978 Claims Aire Pro Inc 4,608.77

575 50 48 00 Comm Center Repairs & 001 Current Expense Fund 3,351.95 Walk In Cooler/Freezer Repair
575 50 48 00 Comm Center Repairs & 001 Current Expense Fund 1,256.82 Walk In Cooler/Freezer Repair

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32529 3,351.95
32530 1,256.82

3781 08/14/2023 20 41979 Claims Airgas Inc 91.98
535 80 41 00 Sewer Professional Serv 411 Sewer Fund 91.98 Acetyline Cylinder Rental

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32589 91.98
3782 08/14/2023 20 41980 Claims Arrow Lumber 1,341.60

576 80 31 00 Parks Operating Supplie 001 Current Expense Fund 9.72 Light Bulbs
533 80 35 00 Electric Tools & Minor E 401 Electric Fund 122.83 Trowel, Cultivator, Pruning Blade, 

Pickaxes
533 10 31 00 Electric Operating Supp 401 Electric Fund 4.09 Electrical Tape
536 20 31 00 Cemetery Operating Sup 002 Cemetery Fund 55.12 Lumber
536 20 31 00 Cemetery Operating Sup 002 Cemetery Fund 18.98 Concrete Readimix
533 10 31 00 Electric Operating Supp 401 Electric Fund 2.14 Lumber Crayon
533 80 35 00 Electric Tools & Minor E 401 Electric Fund 62.68 Level, Tape Measure
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 10.76 Teflon Tape
576 80 31 00 Parks Operating Supplie 001 Current Expense Fund 20.51 Wasp Spray, Yellow Jacket Trap
557 30 31 00 Events 110 Tourism Fund 52.95 Extension Cord, Wasp Spray National 

Night Out
576 80 31 00 Parks Operating Supplie 001 Current Expense Fund 14.04 Light Bulbs
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 5.12 Hillman Fasteners
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 31.52 Lumber
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534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 33.68 Lumber
534 80 35 00 Water Tools & Minor Eq 410 Water Fund 101.60 Hand Truck
576 80 31 00 Parks Operating Supplie 001 Current Expense Fund 8.10 Reflective Tape
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 3.77 Ant Traps
534 80 35 00 Water Tools & Minor Eq 410 Water Fund 3.12 Bucket
533 10 31 00 Electric Operating Supp 401 Electric Fund 7.56 Wood Trim
533 80 35 00 Electric Tools & Minor E 401 Electric Fund 38.87 Shovel
576 80 35 00 Parks Tools & Minor Eq 001 Current Expense Fund 19.22 Hose, Coupling
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 12.52 Wire Brush, Sandwet Sheets
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 661.58 Extra Coarse Salt
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 8.10 PVC Cement
518 38 31 00 Town Hall Operating Su 001 Current Expense Fund 20.52 Yellow Jacket Traps
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 8.63 1 Oz TFE Paste W/Teflon Sealant
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 3.87 PVC Nipples

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32543 9.72
32544 122.83
32545 4.09
32546 55.12
32547 18.98
32548 64.82
32549 10.76
32550 20.51
32551 52.95
32552 14.04
32553 5.12
32554 31.52
32555 33.68
32556 101.60
32557 8.10
32558 3.77
32559 3.12
32560 46.43
32561 19.22
32562 12.52
32563 661.58
32564 8.10
32565 20.52
32566 8.63
32567 3.87

3783 08/14/2023 20 41981 Claims Chris Bivins 85.00
557 30 31 04 Tourism 110 Tourism Fund 85.00 Banner Redesign
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32500 85.00
3784 08/14/2023 20 41982 Claims Blue Ribbon Window Cleaning Inc 198.00

518 39 41 00 Town Hall Professional S 001 Current Expense Fund 37.50 Window Cleaning
531 30 41 00 Storm Drain Professiona 450 Storm Drain Fund 10.50 Window Cleaning
533 80 41 00 Electric Professional Ser 401 Electric Fund 10.50 Window Cleaning
534 10 41 00 Water Professional Serv 410 Water Fund 10.50 Window Cleaning
535 80 41 00 Sewer Professional Serv 411 Sewer Fund 10.50 Window Cleaning
537 80 41 00 Refuse Professional Serv 460 Refuse Fund 10.50 Window Cleaning
575 50 41 00 Comm Professional Serv 001 Current Expense Fund 60.00 Window Cleaning
576 80 41 00 Parks Professional Servi 001 Current Expense Fund 48.00 Window Cleaning

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32587 198.00
3785 08/14/2023 20 41983 Claims City of Bonney Lake 2,175.17

512 52 41 00 Court Professional Servi 001 Current Expense Fund 2,175.17 Court Services June 2023

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32502 2,175.17
3786 08/14/2023 20 41984 Claims Databar Incorporated 244.70

514 23 31 00 Finance Operating Supp 001 Current Expense Fund 15.90 Claims Checks
521 20 31 00 Law Enforcement Opera 001 Current Expense Fund 39.96 Claims Checks
531 30 31 00 Storm Drain Operating S 450 Storm Drain Fund 8.02 Claims Checks
533 10 31 00 Electric Operating Supp 401 Electric Fund 57.99 Claims Checks
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 35.09 Claims Checks
535 80 31 00 Sewer Operating Suppli 411 Sewer Fund 27.79 Claims Checks
536 20 31 00 Cemetery Operating Sup 002 Cemetery Fund 0.75 Claims Checks
537 80 31 00 Refuse Operating Suppl 460 Refuse Fund 39.46 Claims Checks
542 30 31 00 Streets Operating Suppl 101 Street Fund 4.26 Claims Checks
558 60 31 00 Planning/Building Oper 001 Current Expense Fund 12.44 Claims Checks
576 80 31 00 Parks Operating Supplie 001 Current Expense Fund 3.04 Claims Checks

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32572 244.70
3787 08/14/2023 20 41985 Claims ESCI Inc 1,250.00

531 30 43 00 Storm Drain Training 450 Storm Drain Fund 83.32 Safety Training
533 40 43 00 Electric Training 401 Electric Fund 583.34 Safety Training
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534 40 43 00 Water Training 410 Water Fund 291.67 Safety Training
535 40 43 00 Sewer Training 411 Sewer Fund 291.67 Safety Training

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32571 1,250.00
3788 08/14/2023 20 41986 Claims Eatonville - Utilities 19,813.18

518 36 47 00 Town Hall Utility Service 001 Current Expense Fund 390.74 TOE Utilities
531 18 47 00 Storm Drain Utility Servi 450 Storm Drain Fund 24.59 TOE Utilities
533 80 47 00 Electric Utility Services 401 Electric Fund 2,336.99 TOE Utilities
534 80 47 01 Water Utility Services 410 Water Fund 3,787.27 TOE Utilities
535 80 47 00 Sewer Utility Services 411 Sewer Fund 7,999.79 TOE Utilities
537 80 47 00 Refuse Utility Service 460 Refuse Fund 24.59 TOE Utilities
542 30 47 00 Streets Utility Services 101 Street Fund 800.86 TOE Utilities
546 50 47 00 Airport Utility Services 001 Current Expense Fund 70.14 TOE Utilities
554 30 47 00 Animal Control Utility Se 001 Current Expense Fund 72.00 TOE Utilities
557 30 47 00 Visitor Center Utility Ser 110 Tourism Fund 493.02 TOE Utilities
575 50 47 00 Comm Center Utility Ser 001 Current Expense Fund 1,367.09 TOE Utilities
576 80 47 00 Parks Utility Services 001 Current Expense Fund 2,446.10 TOE Utilities

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32503 19,813.18
3789 08/14/2023 20 41987 Claims Eatonville Auto Center 330.00

534 80 48 00 Water Repairs & Mainte 410 Water Fund 116.97 Vehicle Service
535 80 48 00 Sewer Repairs & Mainte 411 Sewer Fund 116.97 Vehicle Service
534 80 48 00 Water Repairs & Mainte 410 Water Fund 48.03 Vehicle Service
535 80 48 00 Sewer Repairs & Mainte 411 Sewer Fund 48.03 Vehicle Service

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32497 233.94
32498 96.06

3790 08/14/2023 20 41988 Claims Eatonville Auto Parts 245.58
533 10 31 00 Electric Operating Supp 401 Electric Fund 127.59 Vehicle Battery
533 10 31 00 Electric Operating Supp 401 Electric Fund 20.80 Interior Cleaner, Glass Cleaner
533 80 35 00 Electric Tools & Minor E 401 Electric Fund 97.19 3 Pc Step Drill

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32573 127.59
32574 117.99
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3791 08/14/2023 20 41989 Claims Eatonville Business Association 1,500.00
557 30 31 00 Events 110 Tourism Fund 1,500.00 LTAC Request Approved 05/08/23

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32585 1,500.00
3792 08/14/2023 20 41990 Claims Farwest Line Specialties 578.43

533 10 49 01 Electric Miscellaneous 401 Electric Fund 85.06 Shipping On Order 1793767
533 80 35 00 Electric Tools & Minor E 401 Electric Fund 493.37 Equipment Bags, Screwdrivers, Tool 

Pouch

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32538 85.06
32590 493.37

3793 08/14/2023 20 41991 Claims FlashAlert Newswire 232.20
533 10 42 00 Electric Communication 401 Electric Fund 58.05 Emergency News Distribution Sept 

2023-Aug 2024
534 10 42 00 Water Communications 410 Water Fund 58.05 Emergency News Distribution Sept 

2023-Aug 2024
535 80 42 00 Sewer Communications 411 Sewer Fund 58.05 Emergency News Distribution Sept 

2023-Aug 2024
537 80 42 00 Refuse Communications 460 Refuse Fund 58.05 Emergency News Distribution Sept 

2023-Aug 2024

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32517 232.20
3794 08/14/2023 20 41992 Claims General Pacific Inc 12,418.35

533 80 35 00 Electric Tools & Minor E 401 Electric Fund 134.64 Itron CN80 Battery
534 80 35 00 Water Tools & Minor Eq 410 Water Fund 134.64 Itron CN80 Battery
594 33 61 07 Move Lines From Cem T 403 Electric Capital Fund 1,119.86 Anchor Eye Nuts X 25, Guy Strain Rods X 

20
594 33 61 03 Middle School Undergro 403 Electric Capital Fund 9,005.19 Spool Of Merlin ACSR Wire
594 33 61 07 Move Lines From Cem T 403 Electric Capital Fund 2,024.02 Anchor Helix X 28

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32496 269.28
32515 1,119.86
32516 9,005.19
32518 2,024.02

3795 08/14/2023 20 41993 Claims Grainger Inc 1,027.61
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534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 173.11 Pipe Cement, Primer, Hose Clamps
531 30 35 00 Storm Drain Tools/mino 450 Storm Drain Fund 854.50 Pump, Fire Hose, Fire Hose Adapter, 

Extension Cord

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32495 173.11
32513 854.50

3796 08/14/2023 20 41994 Claims Harold Lemay Enterprises 65,047.42
537 60 41 00 Refuse Contract 460 Refuse Fund 59,542.09 Refuse Contract
537 60 41 00 Refuse Contract 460 Refuse Fund 5,505.33 Refuse Contract

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32536 59,542.09
32537 5,505.33

3797 08/14/2023 20 41995 Claims Harrington Industrial Plastics LLC 3,525.94
534 80 34 00 Water Inventory Purcha 410 Water Fund 3,525.94 PVC Couplings, Adapters, Elbows, Valve 

Balls, Hose CLRs

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32491 3,525.94
3798 08/14/2023 20 41996 Claims Honey Bucket 406.95

576 80 41 00 Parks Professional Servi 001 Current Expense Fund 406.95 Honey Bucket Rental For Trail 
07/21/23-08/17/23

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32501 406.95
3799 08/14/2023 20 41997 Claims Johansen Construction Company LLC 622,530.05

595 32 62 03 WSDOT SR 161/WA Ave 101 Street Fund 263,710.53 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 04 TIB SR 161/WA Ave 101 Street Fund 14,431.22 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 05 SR-161 - TBD 101 Street Fund 5,345.18 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 06 SR 161 - REET 101 Street Fund 5,345.18 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 10 SR 161 - Electric 101 Street Fund 10,690.37 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS
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595 32 62 11 SR 161 - ARPA 101 Street Fund 5,345.18 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 03 WSDOT SR 161/WA Ave 101 Street Fund 274,777.97 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 04 TIB SR 161/WA Ave 101 Street Fund 15,036.87 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 05 SR-161 - TBD 101 Street Fund 5,569.51 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 06 SR 161 - REET 101 Street Fund 5,569.51 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 10 SR 161 - Electric 101 Street Fund 11,139.02 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

595 32 62 11 SR 161 - ARPA 101 Street Fund 5,569.51 Project 21145  SR 161/WA Ave N 
Corridor Streetscape Ph2-CS

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32521 304,867.66
32522 317,662.39

3800 08/14/2023 20 41998 Claims KPG Psomas 18,910.27
595 32 62 08 Carter Street TBD 101 Street Fund 244.59 Project 9EAT010200 Carter Street W Full 

Depth Reclamation
595 32 63 01 TIB Carter Street 101 Street Fund 2,201.33 Project 9EAT010200 Carter Street W Full 

Depth Reclamation
595 32 62 12 View Crest Dr/Center St 101 Street Fund 864.25 Project 9EAT010300 Center St E & View 

Crest Dr
595 32 63 02 TIB-View Crest Dr/Cente 101 Street Fund 15,600.10 Project 9EAT010300 Center St E & View 

Crest Dr

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32526 2,445.92
32539 16,464.35

3801 08/14/2023 20 41999 Claims Lexipol LLC 453.20
521 40 43 00 Law Enforcement Trainin 001 Current Expense Fund 453.20 PoliceOne Academy

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32586 453.20
3802 08/14/2023 20 42000 * Claims David Marchetti 384.68 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow

343 30 00 00 Electric Charges-Base Ch 401 Electric Fund -125.79 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
343 40 00 00 Water Charges-Base Ch 410 Water Fund -258.89 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
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PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32531 384.68
3803 08/14/2023 20 42001 Claims McGavick Graves PS 3,829.50

515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 37.00 Legal Services - Street Vacations & 
Political Signs

515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 18.50 Legal Services - Animal Control
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 444.00 Legal Services - Levy Lid Lift
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 351.50 Legal Services - Legal Assignments 

Review & Status
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 18.50 Legal Services - Parametrix Contract
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 277.50 Legal Services - Aviator Heights
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 37.00 Legal Services - Streambank Armor 

Reconstruction
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 906.50 Legal Services - ARPA Funds Restrictions 

For Street Improvement Project
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 721.50 Legal Services - Liability Of Development 

Fees To Applicant Vs Subsequent Owner
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 37.00 Legal Services - Cash Out Settlement 

Process
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 166.50 Legal Services - Proposed Purchase Of 

Hangars
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 37.00 Legal Services - Art Purchases
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 129.50 Legal Services - Prevailing Wage
515 41 40 00 Legal Service- Town Att 001 Current Expense Fund 647.50 Legal Services - Detailed Review WSDOT 

Contract & Special Provisions Related To 
JCC Claims

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32524 3,829.50
3804 08/14/2023 20 42002 Claims McMaster-Carr 1,298.31

534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 336.16 Hose Couplings, Swing Check Valves
534 80 35 00 Water Tools & Minor Eq 410 Water Fund 188.07 Worm-Drive Clamps, Screwdriver Set
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 457.63 Hose Couplings
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 316.45 PVC Pipe Fittings

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32494 336.16
32506 188.07
32507 457.63
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32584 316.45
3805 08/14/2023 20 42003 Claims Mountain Mist 157.55

535 80 31 00 Sewer Operating Suppli 411 Sewer Fund 45.09 Distilled Water
514 23 31 00 Finance Operating Supp 001 Current Expense Fund 16.35 Water
533 10 31 00 Electric Operating Supp 401 Electric Fund 17.36 Water
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 17.36 Water
535 80 31 00 Sewer Operating Suppli 411 Sewer Fund 17.36 Water
558 60 31 00 Planning/Building Oper 001 Current Expense Fund 6.54 Water
521 20 31 00 Law Enforcement Opera 001 Current Expense Fund 37.49 Water

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32575 45.09
32576 74.97
32577 37.49

3806 08/14/2023 20 42004 Claims Oldcastle Infrastructure 12,795.80
595 33 61 10 Pole Replacement 403 Electric Capital Fund 645.36 55R 12" W/Insert Riser
594 33 61 05 Carter Street 403 Electric Capital Fund 12,795.80 Type 2 Vault X 10, 55R 12" W/Insert Riser
594 33 61 05 Carter Street 403 Electric Capital Fund -645.36 Refund 55R 12" W/Insert Riser

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32540 645.36
32541 12,795.80
32542 -645.36

3807 08/14/2023 20 42005 Claims Orca Pacific Inc 1,365.12
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 1,365.12 Soda Ash

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32588 1,365.12
3808 08/14/2023 20 42006 Claims Pacific Publishing Company Inc 36.00

558 60 41 02 Planning/Building Adve 001 Current Expense Fund 36.00 Legal Notices - Public Hearing Draft 
Capital Improvement Plan

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32523 36.00
3809 08/14/2023 20 42007 Claims Pierce County Budget & Finance 3,600.88

523 60 41 00 Care/Custody Of Prison 001 Current Expense Fund 333.71 Jail Services June 2023



TRANSACTION JOURNAL
Town Of Eatonville Time: 13:03:09 Date: 08/09/2023

08/14/2023 To: 08/14/2023 Page: 10
Receipt #

Trans Date Redeemed Acct # Chk # Type InterFund # Vendor Amount Memo

566 00 40 00 2% Alcoholism 001 Current Expense Fund 217.78 Liquor Tax 2Q23
586 88 00 00 County/Crime Victims 640 Fiscal Agency Remittance Fund 39.39 Court Fines
522 10 41 00 Fire Control Professiona 001 Current Expense Fund 3,010.00 2023 Fire Investigations Services

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32508 333.71
32525 217.78
32534 39.39
32591 3,010.00

3810 08/14/2023 20 42008 Claims Pitney Bowes Inc 197.37
514 23 31 00 Finance Operating Supp 001 Current Expense Fund 197.37 Postage Meter Ink

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32568 197.37
3811 08/14/2023 20 42009 Claims ProGuard 1,346.75

575 50 31 00 Comm Center Operating 001 Current Expense Fund 1,346.75 Dishwasher Soap

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32532 1,346.75
3812 08/14/2023 20 42010 Claims Quality Controls Corporation 1,140.00

534 10 41 00 Water Professional Serv 410 Water Fund 1,140.00 Emergency After Hours Support Failed 
Well Pump Starter

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32514 1,140.00
3813 08/14/2023 20 42011 Claims Quill Corp 114.93

514 23 31 00 Finance Operating Supp 001 Current Expense Fund 7.53 Office Supplies
521 20 31 00 Law Enforcement Opera 001 Current Expense Fund 14.62 Office Supplies
531 30 31 00 Storm Drain Operating S 450 Storm Drain Fund 7.48 Office Supplies
533 10 31 00 Electric Operating Supp 401 Electric Fund 20.74 Office Supplies
534 80 31 00 Water Operating Suppli 410 Water Fund 28.95 Office Supplies
535 80 31 00 Sewer Operating Suppli 411 Sewer Fund 15.30 Office Supplies
537 80 31 00 Refuse Operating Suppl 460 Refuse Fund 17.15 Office Supplies
558 60 31 00 Planning/Building Oper 001 Current Expense Fund 3.16 Office Supplies

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32519 114.93
3814 08/14/2023 20 42012 Claims Rainier Connect 1,749.61
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521 20 42 00 Law Enforcement Comm 001 Current Expense Fund 369.25 Phone Services - Police
514 23 42 00 Finance Communication 001 Current Expense Fund 449.49 Phone Services - TH
558 60 42 00 Planning/Building Comm 001 Current Expense Fund 149.83 Phone Services - TH
534 10 42 00 Water Communications 410 Water Fund 70.79 Phone Services - Water/Sewer
535 80 42 00 Sewer Communications 411 Sewer Fund 70.79 Phone Services - Water/Sewer
533 10 42 00 Electric Communication 401 Electric Fund 151.79 Phone Services - Light
535 80 42 00 Sewer Communications 411 Sewer Fund 210.99 Phone Services - Sewer
534 10 42 00 Water Communications 410 Water Fund 276.68 Phone Services - Water

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32578 369.25
32579 599.32
32580 141.58
32581 151.79
32582 210.99
32583 276.68

3815 08/14/2023 20 42013 Claims Ricoh USA Inc 392.12
591 14 70 01 Finance Leases/Rentals 001 Current Expense Fund 193.30 Copier Contract
591 21 70 01 Law Enforcement Lease/ 001 Current Expense Fund 99.41 Copier Contract
591 58 70 00 Planning/Building Lease 001 Current Expense Fund 99.41 Copier Contract

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32510 392.12
3816 08/14/2023 20 42014 Claims Rohlinger Enterprises Inc 553.95

533 80 41 00 Electric Professional Ser 401 Electric Fund 553.95 Test Safety Equipment

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32569 553.95
3817 08/14/2023 20 42015 Claims SH&H Valuation and Consulting 3,200.00

558 60 41 00 Planning/Building Profe 001 Current Expense Fund 3,200.00 Appraisal Report Relevant To Street 
Vacation - Prospect St W To 205 Rainier 
Ave S

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32533 3,200.00
3818 08/14/2023 20 42016 * Claims Judy Schnieder 1,815.45 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow

343 10 00 00 Storm Drainage Charge 450 Storm Drain Fund 3.08 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
343 30 00 00 Electric Charges-Base Ch 401 Electric Fund -334.32 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
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343 30 00 03 Electric Utility Tax 401 Electric Fund 0.77 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
343 30 00 04 Electric Charges-Consum 401 Electric Fund 2.67 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
343 40 00 00 Water Charges-Base Ch 410 Water Fund -688.05 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
343 40 00 03 Water Utility Tax 410 Water Fund 1.34 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
343 40 00 04 Water Charges-Consum 410 Water Fund 1.29 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
343 50 00 00 Sewer Charges-Base Ch 411 Sewer Fund -803.89 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
343 50 00 03 Sewer Utility Tax 411 Sewer Fund 1.66 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32528 1,815.45
3819 08/14/2023 20 42017 Claims South Pierce Fire & Rescue No 17 61,845.22

522 10 41 00 Fire Control Professiona 001 Current Expense Fund 61,845.22 Fire & EMS Services July 2023

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32493 61,845.22
3820 08/14/2023 20 42018 Claims State Treasurer's Office 2,534.20

586 00 00 00 State Remittance- Court 640 Fiscal Agency Remittance Fund 2,521.20 Court Fines
586 89 00 00 State Bldg Permit Surch 640 Fiscal Agency Remittance Fund 13.00 State Building Code Fees

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32535 2,534.20
3821 08/14/2023 20 42019 Claims Tacoma Electric Supply 1,986.73

594 33 61 07 Move Lines From Cem T 403 Electric Capital Fund 1,986.73 PE20 Boxes X 10, PE20 Lids X 10

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32509 1,986.73
3822 08/14/2023 20 42020 Claims USA Blue Book 601.43

535 80 31 00 Sewer Operating Suppli 411 Sewer Fund 601.43 Lab Supplies

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32570 601.43
3823 08/14/2023 20 42021 Claims Utilities Underground Location Center 21.93

531 30 41 00 Storm Drain Professiona 450 Storm Drain Fund 5.48 Locates
533 80 41 00 Electric Professional Ser 401 Electric Fund 5.48 Locates
534 10 41 00 Water Professional Serv 410 Water Fund 5.48 Locates
535 80 41 00 Sewer Professional Serv 411 Sewer Fund 5.49 Locates
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PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32520 21.93
3824 08/14/2023 20 42022 Claims WA State Patrol 11.00

521 20 41 02 Law Enforcement Interg 001 Current Expense Fund 11.00 Background Checks

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32492 11.00
3825 08/14/2023 20 42023 Claims Robert J Walter 730.20

554 30 41 00 Animal Control Professio 001 Current Expense Fund 730.20 Kennel Maintenance January 2023-July 
2023

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32504 730.20
3826 08/14/2023 20 42024 Claims Water Management Labs Inc 1,563.70

534 10 41 00 Water Professional Serv 410 Water Fund 85.00 Testing
534 10 41 00 Water Professional Serv 410 Water Fund 1,478.70 Testing

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32499 85.00
32527 1,478.70

3827 08/14/2023 20 42025 Claims World Kinect Energy Services 1,350.76
521 20 32 00 Law Enforcement Fuel 001 Current Expense Fund 749.80 Fuel Purchases
533 10 32 00 Electric Fuel 401 Electric Fund 256.80 Fuel Purchases
534 10 32 00 Water Fuel 410 Water Fund 172.08 Fuel Purchases
535 10 32 00 Sewer Fuel 411 Sewer Fund 172.08 Fuel Purchases

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32511 1,350.76
3828 08/14/2023 20 42026 Claims Zumar Industries Inc 143.13

542 30 31 00 Streets Operating Suppl 101 Street Fund 143.13 Street Sign Brackets

PO's PaidAcct Pay# Amount

32505 143.13



TRANSACTION JOURNAL
Town Of Eatonville Time: 13:03:09 Date: 08/09/2023

08/14/2023 To: 08/14/2023 Page: 14
Receipt #

Trans Date Redeemed Acct # Chk # Type InterFund # Vendor Amount Memo

Records Printed: 51 Adjustments: 0.00
Beginning Balance: 0.00
Revenues: 0.00
Warrant Expenditures: 862,488.06
Non Warrant Expenditures: 0.00
Interfund Transfers: 0.00
Redemptions: 0.00
Deposits: 0.00
Withdrawals: 0.00
Stop Payments: 0.00

Account

001 - 512 52 41 00 2,175.17
001 - 514 23 31 00 237.15
001 - 514 23 42 00 449.49
001 - 515 41 40 00 3,829.50
001 - 518 36 47 00 390.74
001 - 518 38 31 00 20.52
001 - 518 39 41 00 37.50
001 - 521 20 31 00 92.07
001 - 521 20 32 00 985.67
001 - 521 20 41 02 11.00
001 - 521 20 42 00 369.25
001 - 521 40 43 00 453.20
001 - 522 10 41 00 64,855.22
001 - 523 60 41 00 333.71
001 - 546 50 47 00 70.14
001 - 554 30 41 00 730.20
001 - 554 30 47 00 72.00
001 - 558 60 31 00 22.14
001 - 558 60 41 00 3,200.00
001 - 558 60 41 02 36.00
001 - 558 60 42 00 149.83
001 - 566 00 40 00 217.78
001 - 575 50 31 00 1,346.75
001 - 575 50 41 00 60.00
001 - 575 50 47 00 1,367.09
001 - 575 50 48 00 4,608.77
001 - 576 80 31 00 55.41
001 - 576 80 35 00 19.22
001 - 576 80 41 00 454.95
001 - 576 80 47 00 2,446.10
001 - 591 14 70 01 193.30
001 - 591 21 70 01 99.41



TRANSACTION JOURNAL
Town Of Eatonville Time: 13:03:09 Date: 08/09/2023

08/14/2023 To: 08/14/2023 Page: 15
Receipt #

Trans Date Redeemed Acct # Chk # Type InterFund # Vendor Amount Memo

Account

001 - 591 58 70 00 99.41
002 - 536 20 31 00 74.85
101 - 542 30 31 00 147.39
101 - 542 30 47 00 800.86
101 - 595 32 62 03 538,488.50
101 - 595 32 62 04 29,468.09
101 - 595 32 62 05 10,914.69
101 - 595 32 62 06 10,914.69
101 - 595 32 62 08 244.59
101 - 595 32 62 10 21,829.39
101 - 595 32 62 11 10,914.69
101 - 595 32 62 12 864.25
101 - 595 32 63 01 2,201.33
101 - 595 32 63 02 15,600.10
110 - 557 30 31 00 1,552.95
110 - 557 30 31 04 85.00
110 - 557 30 47 00 493.02
401 - 343 30 00 00 -460.11
401 - 343 30 00 03 0.77
401 - 343 30 00 04 2.67
401 - 533 10 31 00 258.27
401 - 533 10 32 00 256.80
401 - 533 10 42 00 209.84
401 - 533 10 49 01 556.53
401 - 533 40 43 00 583.34
401 - 533 80 35 00 949.58
401 - 533 80 41 00 569.93
401 - 533 80 47 00 2,336.99
403 - 594 33 61 03 9,005.19
403 - 594 33 61 05 12,150.44
403 - 594 33 61 07 5,130.61
403 - 595 33 61 10 645.36
410 - 343 40 00 00 -946.94
410 - 343 40 00 03 1.34
410 - 343 40 00 04 1.29
410 - 534 10 32 00 172.08
410 - 534 10 41 00 2,719.68
410 - 534 10 42 00 405.52
410 - 534 40 43 00 291.67
410 - 534 80 31 00 3,509.42
410 - 534 80 34 00 3,525.94
410 - 534 80 35 00 427.43
410 - 534 80 47 01 3,787.27
410 - 534 80 48 00 165.00



TRANSACTION JOURNAL
Town Of Eatonville Time: 13:03:09 Date: 08/09/2023

08/14/2023 To: 08/14/2023 Page: 16
Receipt #

Trans Date Redeemed Acct # Chk # Type InterFund # Vendor Amount Memo

Account

411 - 343 50 00 00 -803.89
411 - 343 50 00 03 1.66
411 - 535 10 32 00 172.08
411 - 535 40 43 00 291.67
411 - 535 80 31 00 706.97
411 - 535 80 41 00 107.97
411 - 535 80 42 00 339.83
411 - 535 80 47 00 7,999.79
411 - 535 80 48 00 165.00
450 - 343 10 00 00 3.08
450 - 531 18 47 00 24.59
450 - 531 30 31 00 15.50
450 - 531 30 35 00 854.50
450 - 531 30 41 00 15.98
450 - 531 30 43 00 83.32
460 - 537 60 41 00 65,047.42
460 - 537 80 31 00 56.61
460 - 537 80 41 00 10.50
460 - 537 80 42 00 58.05
460 - 537 80 47 00 24.59
640 - 586 00 00 00 2,521.20
640 - 586 88 00 00 39.39
640 - 586 89 00 00 13.00

RevenuesFund Adjustments Beg Bal War Exp N War Exp IT In IT Out Stop Pmts

001 Current Expense Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 89,488.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
002 Cemetery Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 74.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101 Street Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 642,388.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
110 Tourism Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,130.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
401 Electric Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,177.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
403 Electric Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,931.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410 Water Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,948.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
411 Sewer Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,585.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
450 Storm Drain Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 990.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
460 Refuse Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 65,197.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
640 Fiscal Agency Remittance Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,573.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 862,488.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



CHECK REGISTER
Town Of Eatonville Time: 13:04:03 Date: 08/09/2023

08/14/2023 To: 08/14/2023 Page: 1
Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

3778 08/14/2023 Claims 20 EFT Shell Fleet Plus 235.87
3779 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41977 ABN Contractors 471.47
3780 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41978 Aire Pro Inc 4,608.77
3781 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41979 Airgas Inc 91.98
3782 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41980 Arrow Lumber 1,341.60
3783 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41981 Chris Bivins 85.00
3784 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41982 Blue Ribbon Window Cleaning Inc 198.00
3785 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41983 City of Bonney Lake 2,175.17
3786 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41984 Databar Incorporated 244.70
3787 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41985 ESCI Inc 1,250.00
3788 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41986 Eatonville - Utilities 19,813.18
3789 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41987 Eatonville Auto Center 330.00
3790 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41988 Eatonville Auto Parts 245.58
3791 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41989 Eatonville Business Association 1,500.00
3792 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41990 Farwest Line Specialties 578.43
3793 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41991 FlashAlert Newswire 232.20
3794 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41992 General Pacific Inc 12,418.35
3795 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41993 Grainger Inc 1,027.61
3796 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41994 Harold Lemay Enterprises 65,047.42
3797 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41995 Harrington Industrial Plastics LLC 3,525.94
3798 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41996 Honey Bucket 406.95
3799 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41997 Johansen Construction Company 

LLC
622,530.05

3800 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41998 KPG Psomas 18,910.27
3801 08/14/2023 Claims 20     41999 Lexipol LLC 453.20
3802 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42000 David Marchetti 384.68 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
3803 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42001 McGavick Graves PS 3,829.50
3804 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42002 McMaster-Carr 1,298.31
3805 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42003 Mountain Mist 157.55
3806 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42004 Oldcastle Infrastructure 12,795.80
3807 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42005 Orca Pacific Inc 1,365.12
3808 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42006 Pacific Publishing Company Inc 36.00
3809 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42007 Pierce County Budget & Finance 3,600.88
3810 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42008 Pitney Bowes Inc 197.37
3811 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42009 ProGuard 1,346.75
3812 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42010 Quality Controls Corporation 1,140.00
3813 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42011 Quill Corp 114.93
3814 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42012 Rainier Connect 1,749.61
3815 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42013 Ricoh USA Inc 392.12
3816 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42014 Rohlinger Enterprises Inc 553.95
3817 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42015 SH&H Valuation and Consulting 3,200.00
3818 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42016 Judy Schnieder 1,815.45 Refund Credit Paid By Escrow
3819 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42017 South Pierce Fire & Rescue No 17 61,845.22
3820 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42018 State Treasurer's Office 2,534.20
3821 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42019 Tacoma Electric Supply 1,986.73
3822 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42020 USA Blue Book 601.43
3823 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42021 Utilities Underground Location 

Center
21.93

3824 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42022 WA State Patrol 11.00
3825 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42023 Robert J Walter 730.20
3826 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42024 Water Management Labs Inc 1,563.70
3827 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42025 World Kinect Energy Services 1,350.76
3828 08/14/2023 Claims 20     42026 Zumar Industries Inc 143.13

001 Current Expense Fund 89,488.69
002 Cemetery Fund 74.85
101 Street Fund 642,388.57



CHECK REGISTER
Town Of Eatonville Time: 13:04:03 Date: 08/09/2023

08/14/2023 To: 08/14/2023 Page: 2
Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

110 Tourism Fund 2,130.97
401 Electric Fund 6,177.95
403 Electric Capital Fund 26,931.60
410 Water Fund 15,948.32
411 Sewer Fund 10,585.54
450 Storm Drain Fund 990.81
460 Refuse Fund 65,197.17
640 Fiscal Agency Remittance Fund 2,573.59

Claims: 862,488.06
* Transaction Has Mixed Revenue And Expense Accounts 862,488.06

I, the undersigned do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have 
been furnished, the services rendered or labor performed as described herein, & that
the claim is a just, due and unpaid obligation against the Town of Eatonville and 
that I am authorized to certify to said claim.

 =

      TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS

 =

Kyle Litzenberger_____________________________________

 =

Peter Paul __________________________________________

 =

Mike Schaub________________________________________

 =

Bill Dunn ___________________________________________

 =

Emily McFadden _____________________________________

 =

Reviewed by Mayor David Baublits _______________________________                                                   



CHECK REGISTER
Town Of Eatonville Time: 11:02:34 Date: 08/03/2023

08/04/2023 To: 08/04/2023 Page: 1
Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

3648 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Shauna K Anderson 3,132.18 07/16/23-07/31/23
3649 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT David G Baublits 631.05 07/16/23-07/31/23
3650 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Seth R Boettcher 4,219.12 07/16/23-07/31/23
3651 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT John D Bondo 1,729.22 07/16/23-07/31/23
3652 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Jesse R Carroll 4,265.04 07/16/23-07/31/23
3653 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Christina M Dargan 2,209.64 07/16/23-07/31/23
3654 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Miranda M Doll 2,451.80 07/16/23-07/31/23
3655 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Adam D Jensen 921.64 07/16/23-07/31/23
3656 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Jeffrey J Justman 2,589.90 07/16/23-07/31/23
3657 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Clayton A Kistenmacher 3,103.17 07/16/23-07/31/23
3658 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Jason E LaLiberte 4,396.21 07/16/23-07/31/23
3660 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Gregory C Lytle 1,961.78 07/16/23-07/31/23
3661 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Jason L McGuire 2,610.66 07/16/23-07/31/23
3662 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Steve McKasson 3,073.97 07/16/23-07/31/23
3663 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Nicholas M Moore 2,423.20 07/16/23-07/31/23
3664 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Kendra A Morrison 1,945.06 07/16/23-07/31/23
3665 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Hannah R Mustain 1,801.75 07/16/23-07/31/23
3666 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Wendy M Perry 2,009.82 07/16/23-07/31/23
3667 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Jodi M Rivera 760.05 07/16/23-07/31/23
3668 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Matthew R Rivera 4,370.20 07/16/23-07/31/23
3669 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Kyle G Rochester-Davis 2,077.93 07/16/23-07/31/23
3670 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Levi D Scheirbeck 2,192.93 07/16/23-07/31/23
3672 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT Johnny K Wade 3,044.79 07/16/23-07/31/23
3681 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT AWC 18,244.66 Pay Cycle(s) 08/04/2023 To 

08/04/2023 - AWC
3682 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT EFTPS 941 Tax Deposits 21,962.18 941 Deposit for Pay Cycle(s) 

08/04/2023 - 08/04/2023
3683 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT WA State Dept of Retirement 

DeferredComp
615.00 Pay Cycle(s) 08/04/2023 To 

08/04/2023 - Deferred Comp

3684 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT WA State Dept of Retirement 
Systems

Adjust for DRS Credit

3700 08/04/2023 Payroll 20 EFT WA State Dept of Retirement 
Systems

11,964.52 Pay Cycle(s) 08/04/2023 To 
08/04/2023 - Pers 3; Pay Cycle(s) 
08/04/2023 To 08/04/2023 - Pers 
2; Pay Cycle(s) 08/04/2023 To 
08/04/2023 - Leoff 2

3659 08/04/2023 Payroll 20     26882 Kyle C Litzenberger 1,170.86 07/16/23-07/31/23
3671 08/04/2023 Payroll 20     26883 Mike W Tiller 510.67 07/16/23-07/31/23
3685 08/04/2023 Payroll 20     26884 Aflac - Remittance Processing 

Services
61.73 Pay Cycle(s) 08/04/2023 To 

08/04/2023 - Pre Tax Aflac

3686 08/04/2023 Payroll 20     26885 IBEW Local 483 856.20 Pay Cycle(s) 08/04/2023 To 
08/04/2023 - Ibew

001 Current Expense Fund 67,446.67
002 Cemetery Fund 600.82
101 Street Fund 1,417.11
401 Electric Fund 24,160.18
410 Water Fund 8,806.42
411 Sewer Fund 8,343.45
450 Storm Drain Fund 2,532.28

113,306.93 Payroll: 113,306.93



CHECK REGISTER
Town Of Eatonville Time: 11:02:34 Date: 08/03/2023

08/04/2023 To: 08/04/2023 Page: 2
Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

I, the undersigned do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have 
been furnished, the services rendered or labor performed as described herein, & that
the claim is a just, due and unpaid obligation against the Town of Eatonville and 
that I am authorized to certify to said claim.

 =

      TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS

 =

Kyle Litzenberger_____________________________________

 =

Peter Paul __________________________________________

 =

Mike Schaub________________________________________

 =

Bill Dunn ___________________________________________

 =

Emily McFadden _____________________________________

 =

Reviewed by Mayor David Baublits _______________________________                                                   


